Senate Bill 165

Published August 31, 1965.

CHAPTER 234

- AN ACT to amend 40.807 (2) of the statutes, relating to the substitution for an incapacitated town chairman or village president on the city school district board.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

40.807 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.807 (2) If the election to operate under this subsection is made, fiscal control of the city school district shall be exercised in the following

manner: The town chairmen, village presidents and each member of the city council or commission shall have one vote for each full \$200,000 of equalized valuation of the school district which is within their munici-pality. In the case of city council or commission members, the amount of equalized valuation per councilman or commissioner shall be determined by dividing the total equalized valuation of the city within the school dis-trict by the total number of city councilmen or commissioners. In no case shall any town chairman or village president have less than one vote. If any town chairman or village president is temporarily incapacitated by illness or accident, or is absent from the district at the time of such meeting as described in sub. (3), a suitable person may be appointed by the town board or village council and certified in writing to attend and vote in his place for that specific meeting. The city clerk shall notify in writing each town chairman and village president or any certified substi-tute therefor, of any meeting under this section not less than 48 hours prior to such meeting.

Approved August 25, 1965.